Brenda Jones
President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers Scott Benson Raquel Castañeda-López Gabe Leland Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

Mr. Andre Gilbert Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, MAY 9, 2019

1:00 P.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
 - a. General Public
 - b. Member Reports

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Status of <u>Council Member James Tate</u> submitting memorandum regarding Forestry Debris located at 22355 Karl Street. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED ON 5-2-19)
- 2. Status of <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Speed Cushions at Diack Park. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED FROM FORMAL SESSION ON 5-2-19)
- 3. Status of <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to one request to draft a comprehensive community engagement and outreach ordinances for various departmental activities. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED FROM FORMAL SESSION ON 4-11-19)

NEW BUSINESS

MAYOR'S OFFICE

- 4. Submitting Mayor office Coordinator of Report relative to Petition of the Parade Company (#687), request to hold 52019 Ford Fireworks at The Detroit River, on 6/24/19 @ 9:55 PM 6 10:19 PM, Set-up will begin 6/14/19 at 7AM 6 5PM, Complete tear down on 6/25/19. (The Mayor's Office and all other concerned City Departments Recommend Approval of this Petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 5-9-19)
- 5. Submitting Mayor¢s Office Coordinator¢s Report relative to Petition of Detroit Riverfront Conservancy (#747), request permission to hold õRiverfront Run 2019ö at Detroit Riverfront & Surrounding Areas, on 6/18/19 @8:30 AM ó 11AM, Set-up on 6/8/19 from 6AM to 7AM, tear down on 6/8/19 from 11AM ó 1PM, with multiple street closures. (The Mayor's Office and all other concerned City Departments Recommend Approval of this Petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 5-9-19)
- 6. Submitting Mayorøs Office Coordinatorøs Report relative to Petition of Detroit Riverfront Conservancy (#754), request to hold õ2019 Riverdays Festivalö at West Riverfront Park on 6/20/19 6 6/23/19 from 6PM to 10PM, Set-up on 6/17/19 6 6/20/19 from 6AM 6 6PM, Tear down on 6/23/19 6/25/19 at 10PM, Street Closure on Rosa Parks from Jefferson to Detroit River. (The Mayor's Office and all other concerned City Departments Recommend Approval of this Petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 5-9-19)

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following **Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:**

- 7. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3034185 100% City Funding ó To Cover Additional Scope Items to Complete the Work Needed to Open the Kemeny Recreation Center. ó Contractor: Detroit Building Authority ó Location: 1301 Third Street, Detroit, MI 48226 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through May 25, 2019 ó Total Contract Amount: \$981,582.13. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 5-9-19)
- 8. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6000854 REVENUE ó AMEND 4 ó To Lease Office Space at the Northwest Activity Center. ó Contractor: Detroit Employment Solutions Corp. ó Location: 18100 Meyers, Detroit, MI 48235 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2019 ó Contract Increase Amount: \$153,083.28 ó Total Contract Amount: \$1,307,478.28. RECREATION (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 5-9-19)